LUXM-00059

SERVICE MANUAL |

_

LUXMANN

L —430/L—410
AMPLIFIER




CONTENTS

o

z)

- Block Diagram - -—1

2 Adjustment Procedures 12

z Exploded View 3
Exploded View Parts Ligt =-====—m——e-- ———————4 -5
Pecking Material Parts List -==—c——eeeeccee-- 6
PB-1408-1 Parts List 7
PB-1408-2 Parts List 7
PB-1408-3 Parts List 7
PB-1408-4 Parts List 7
PB-1408-5 Parts List -—- 8
PB-1408-7 Parta List 9
PB-1408-8 Parts List 10
PB-1408-9 Parts List 10
PB-1408-10 Parts List 10
PB-1408~11 Parts List --—- 10
PB-1408-12 Parts List 11
PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List 11 - 12
PB-1409A~3 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-4 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-5 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-8 Parts List - 14 - 17
PB-1410 Parts List =-- - 18
IC Handling Guide 19
Schematic Diagram, L-430 20 - 21
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (Japan) ===—=———— 22 - 23
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (First Lot) =——-=—- 24 - 25
Schematic Diagram, L-410 -—==-c—m—e——me————— 26 - 27
Schematic Diagram, L-410 (Japan) =——=—-—=~-— 28 - 29
Specifications 30

L-430/L-410 Block Diagram |

TONE.
CONTROL

PHONO STRAIGHT. SW. SP.IND. IONLY FOR 4301 ™
[yrs )

PRE
PHONO OUT  MAININ

PROTECTON
ciRC.

TAPE SELECTOR

WONITOR
TAPE 1
AECOUT

— %
MONITOR @————-—l—-— ouUBBING RECORDING
TAr 2 -
r1c OUT
s
POWER SW
. Jrey OwER awe
POWER SUPPLY
OUBBING
-7
om
ac POWER amp
P 5 [ >+ | i
-n
‘m

EQUALIZER AMP
POWER SUPPRLY
-n




Adjustment Procedures:

DC Ammeter
ENIRIEN
+$— Q- +0 O-

PB1409-
OO lo_l B1409-8
TEREN

SNae—
PB1409-1 : ] | PB1409-2

I , ™

VR901b

Front

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

1. Disconnect the wires on the PB-1409A-8 from the pins (JL & JR).

2. Connect an DC Ampere Meter between the pins and wires as shown in

the figure. But in that case, make sure each polarity is correct.

3. Make the power switch ON and after 3 minutes. Adjust
VR90la (L-ch) on the PB-1409A-1 and VR90lb (R-ch) on the PB-1409A-2
to make the idling current 60mA+10mA (L-430), 50mA+10mA(L-410).

4. Connect the wires to the pins after adjustment.



M3IIA  03007dX3
Olt/0Ep-

e .w&\vmu /.LJ(

B 4 . . PN ) Y7 > - L I

O‘ -
IDYRCIIED)

Qva
69\ =
e J_ \A 7

DICTN

( ‘
/S@
ﬁ e_ Go

nﬁvﬁeﬁv: &) at\

6 “/ vawoﬁ

” Q?

mb

OLo-V/0EV-




| .
'q:‘tription

Index Symbol| Stock No.| Stock No.
No. |L410 L430 D
G-1 1 | UC1220-4 | UC1220-1 | Back Panel [€))
UC1220-5 | UC1220-2 | Back :Panel (E,U)
UC1220~6 | UC1220-3 | Back Panel (s)
1-2 2 | AG0048 AGD04B ND Terminal
H-1 3 | BKO022 BK0022 C Cord (SD) (SK)
BK0023 BK0023 AC Cord (SG)
BK0035 | BK0035 | AC Cord &)
BKOO36 BK0036 AC Cord (SB)
BK0062 BKO062 AC Cord (EK)
BKO0O67 BK0067 AC Cord (U,EZ)
H-1 4 | BU0D33 BU0033 Cord Stopper (¥X,EZ,J,SD,U,SK)
BUOD39 BU0039 Cord Stopper (SB,SG)
R-3 5 |YZBO60OHW | YZBO6OH |[Earth Lug
1-3 6 YWDO60A YWDO60A Toothed Lock Washer 64
G-3 7 |UR1316 UR1316 racket
G-1 8 [AC0016 AC0016 AC Outlet 3P (€,3)
AC0017 AC0017 AC Outlet 1P (up)
H-3/G-2 9 |YZBO30X |YZBO30X |Eurth Lug
H-2| 10 |YZBO30H |YZBO3OH |Eurth Lug B-5
G-2/I-2| 11 |YWEO30S |YWE030S | Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
H-2/I-2] 12 |YAA30C06 |YAA30C06 |Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-1/G-1| 13 |YJB30C08 | YJB30CO8 | Ipg. Bind Scr. M3x8 Blk
H-1/G-1| 14 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
H-2 15 Wz0070 Wz0070 Changeover Disk
I-2| 16 |YAA26CO4 | YAA26CO4 | Bind Scr. M2.6x4
1-2] 17 |YAA26C06 | YAA26C06 | Bind Scr. M2.6x6
1-2| 18 |YWE026S |YWE026S | Toothed Lock Washer
H-2| 19 |YWAO30U |YWAO30U |{Nylon Washer
c-4| 20 SP0032 SP0O032 Power SW )
SP0O0Y0 SP0090 Power SW (E,S)
SP0172 SPO172 §ower sW J)
D-5{ 21 {US0003 Us0003 tand,PCB
D-6/C-6| 22 |YAA30AO6 | YAA30A06 |Bind Scr. M3x6
D-4| 23 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
E-6] 24 |YEB30A06 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
c-4| 25 |UB1079 UB1079 ub Panel
B-4| 26 |US1068 US1068 Stand 1068
B-5| 27 |UN1049 UN1049 Lamp Holder
c-5 28 |UN1050 UN1050 Lamp Holder
WU1035 wU1035 Filter
E-6| 29 [UZ1077 Uz1077 Gum Bush
C-4 30 [ALOO72 AL0072 Lamp 24V 40mA Phone Straight
D-4/C-4| 31 [ALOO73 AL0073 Lamp 24V 40mA Tone Direct/Tape monitor/Warm UP
E-5 32 ALOQ74 ALOO74 Lamp 24V 40mA Power IND.
B-5] 33 |YAA30AO4 | YAA30AO4 |Bind Scr. M3x4
E-6| 34 |YEB30A0O6 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
E-2| 35 |PT2622 PT2619 Rower Trans (E,S)
PT2623 PT2620 Power Trans [@))]
PT2624 PT2621 Power Trans )
F-2| 36 |TDO1l0 TDO110 Bridge Diode SS5VB4O-F
F-2| 37 |YJB30DAl4 | YJB30Al4 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xl4
F-1{ 38 |US1068 US1068 Stand (E,S)
F-2| 39 |YNKO30A | YNKO30A |Flange Nut 3¢ (E,S)
F-2| 40 |YJB4OAO6 | YIJBLOAO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xb
YAA30AO4 | YAA30AO4 | Bind Scr. M3xé
D-1| 41 |UD10S58 UD1058 Side Pamel L
H-4/D-2| 42 [UZ111l4 UzZ1114 Bracket
D-3 43 UW1191 UWwl191 Spacer
D-3| 44 |UK1134 UK1134 Shield Plate
E-1| &5 Non Use | AHOO16 Fuse Holder )
F-5/C-2| 46 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
D-1| 47 |YJB4OAOS | YIB4OAOS | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
D-2| 4B |YAA3DAO6 | YAA30A06 | Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1 49 Non Use | YJB30A08 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8B (6))]
p-3] 50 |BE1094 BE1094 Heat Sink

—4—




=)
2
3
o
o
A

D

Index Symbol| Stock No.{ Stock No.|Description
No L410 L1430
r-3 51 UR1385 UR1385 Bracket
G~5 52 BUOO6S BUOOES Bushing
E-3 53 BUG221 BU0221 Mica Sheet
F-5/E~ 54 YAA30A10 | YAA30A10 {Bind Scr. M3x10
G-4/F-5 55 YAA3OAO8 | YAA30A08 |Bind Scr. Mix8
F-4/B~4 56 | YWCO30A | YWCO30A Spring Washer 3¢
F-4 57 YWAQ30A | YWAO30A Flat Washer 3¢
E-5 58 | YAA30AO6 | YAA30A06 |Bind Scr. M3xé
1-3 59 {UD1059 UD1059 Side Panel R
C-2/1-4| 60 |YJBLOAO8 | YJB4OAO8 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
E-1/1-4| 61 |YWEO4LOS |UWE040S |Toothed Lock Washer
F-3 62 UR1384 UR1384 Bracket
B-5/E-2 63 YJB4OAOS | YIB4OAOB | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
G-4/E-2 64 YEB30A06 | YEB30AO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
F~4 65 YEB30A06 | YWB30A06 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
H~1! 66 |UK1133 UK1133 Shield Plate
I-1 67 YEB30AO6 | YEBJOAO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3xé
F-1 68 Non Use BF0140 Fuse MF60ONR-7A (6]
A-5 69 WA1258~4 |WA1258~3 |Front Panel
C-6/B-6 70 |wD1153 WD1153 Escutcheon
B-6 71 |wWD11l54 WD1154 Escutcheon
B-6 72 WD1155 WD1155 Escutcheon
C-7/A-5 73 {WC1040 wC1040 Ornamental Side Panel
Cc-6 74 WD1140-1"|WD1140-1 |Escutcheon
C-6/B-5 75 |WD11l41l-1 |WD1141-1 {Escutcheon
C-6| 76 |WD11l56 WD1156 Escutcheon
C-6 77 WG1020 WG1020 Pilot
B-5 7 L1010 rLiclo Masking Gum
A-5] 79 1WE11l20 WE1120 Protector
c-6 80 WE1121 WE1121 Protector
B-5 81 w1031 WU1031 Filter
Cc-5 82 wWUl033 Wi1033 Filter
c-5| 83 |Uz1378 Uz1378 Extension Shaft
B-5 84 WJ1171-2 1WJ1171-2 [Mold Knob
D-6/C-5 85 |1WJ1189 wJ1189 Mold Knob
D-6 86 1WQ5005 wQ5005 Filter
C~6/B-6 87 UL1011 TL1011 Masking Gum
B-7 88 1WJ1163 WJil163 Mold Konb
B-7 89 [WK1135-3 [WK1135-3 |Metal Knob
A-7 20 WJlle4 WJ1164 Mold Knob
A~-7 91 WK1140 WK1140 Metal Knob
A-7 92 Wjl190 wWJ1190 Mold Knob
A-5 93 YJE30406 | YJE30AO06 |Flat Tpg. Scr. M3x6
D-6 94 YJIB30C06 | YJB30CO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
B-5 95 YRA35C55 | YRA30C55 | Rivet 3.5x5.5 Blk
G-4 96 w1192 TW1192 Spacer
RB-7 97 |WN1032 WN1032 Trannleg (#))
WNOOO7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)
Cc-6 98 |WU1034 WU1034 Filter
E-6 99 |WN1026 WN1026 Mcld Foot [82)]
WN1024 WwN1024 Metal Foot J)
WNDOD7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)
F-7| 100 |[WN1025 WN1025 Felt for Foot J3)
WNOOO7 WN0007 Trannleg (E,Ss,U)
H-7| 101 YJB4OC12 | YJB4OC12 |Tpg. Bind Bcr. M4x12
F-7| 102 YJIB4OCL14 | YIB4OC14 |Tpg. Bind Scr. Méxlé (&)}
YJB4OCI2 | YJBAOC12 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x12 (E,s,U0)
G-7/F-5| 103 |YJB30CO6 | YIB30CO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-5! 104 |YJB40OCOB | YJBLOCO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8 Blk
H-6/G-5| 105 |YWE030S YWE030S Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
B-3} 106 |UG1039 LG1039 Bonnet
F-2! 107 |UW1193 UW1193 Spacer
D-3| 108 |YJR4OCO8 | YIJB4OCO8 |Tpg. Bind Scr. Max8
C-1j 109 YJB30CO6 | YJIB30CO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xé
G-2§ 111 PB-1408-1 Ass'y
H-3} 112 PB-1408-2 Ass'y
B-3| 113 PB-1408~3 Ass'y
G-4| 114 PB-1408-4 Ass'y
D-5| 115 PB-1408-5 Ass'y
F-7| 116 |UEll22 UE1122 Bottom Plate
E-5] 117 PR-1408-7 Ass'y
C-4f 118 PB-1408-8 Ass'y
c-6{ 121 PB-1408-11 Asa'y
D-4| 122 PB-1408-12 Ass'y
F-3! 123 PB-1409A-1 Ass'y
G-4| 124 PB~1409A-2 Ass'y
G-3| 125 PB-1409A-3 Ass'y
F-2| 127 PB1409A-4 Ass'y (ES)
PB1408A-10 Ass'y (&R
D-4| 128 PB-1409A-5 Ans'y
G-43 131 PB-1409A-8 Ass'y

—5—




Packing Material Parts List

Symbol No.| Stock No. Stock No. Description

L1410 L430

201 MAO161-2 MAO161-2 Owner's Manual J)
ME0248 ME0248 Owner's Manual

202 XC1031 XC1031 Plastic Bag

203 XA1329 XA1327 Carton

204 XB1067 XB1067 Styrol

205 XC1018A XC1018A Plastic Bag

206 XH1065 XH1065 OQuter Carton (E,S,U0)

—6—



















































